to receive the third of three guaranteed wage increases, as outlined in Article 9.1 of
the 2019 National Agreement. Specifically: “the basic annual salary schedule, with

proportional application to hourly rate employees, for all grades and steps for those employees
covered under the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be increased as follows:

Effective November 20, 2021 – the basic annual salary for each grade and step of Table
One and Table Two shall be increased by an amount equal to 1.8% of the basic annual salary
for the grade and step in effect on September 20, 2019. In addition to the general increases

provided in Section 9.1, MHAs will receive an additional increase of 1.0%, for a total of
2.8% effective November 20, 2021.

Consistent with Article XIV, Section 3 of the NPMHU National Constitution, we will
be implementing a regular membership dues increase of one dollar ($1.00) per pay period
to correspond with the third guaranteed wage increase provided for in the 2019 National
Agreement. We are attempting to time the dues increase to coincide with the wage increase
that is effective on November 20, 2021 (Pay Period 25) to be reflected in paychecks issued on
December 10, 2021.

Table 2 — Applicable to Career Appointments on or after February 15, 2013

Table 1 — Applicable to Career Appointments Prior to February 15, 2013
GRADE 4 GRADE 5

WEEKS
IN STEP

STEP ANNUAL BI-WEEKLY FTR & PTR
HOURLY

POSTAL
OVERTIME

PTF
HOURLY

WEEKS
IN STEP

STEP ANNUAL BI-WEEKLY FTR & PTR
HOURLY

POSTAL
OVERTIME

PTF
HOURLY

88 AA $43,500 $1,673 $20.91 $31.37 $21.75 88 AA $45,222 $1,739 $21.74 $32.61 $22.61
88 A $48,378 $1,861 $23.26 $34.89 $24.19 88 A $50,107 $1,927 $24.09 $36.14 $25.05
88 B $54,517 $2,097 $26.21 $39.32 $27.26 88 B $56,665 $2,179 $27.24 $40.86 $28.33
44 C $57,419 $2,208 $27.61 $41.42 $28.71 44 C $59,645 $2,294 $28.68 $43.02 $29.82
44 D $61,690 $2,373 $29.66 $44.49 $30.85 44 D $62,528 $2,405 $30.06 $45.09 $31.26
44 E $62,032 $2,386 $29.82 $44.73 $31.02 44 E $62,901 $2,419 $30.24 $45.36 $31.45
44 F $62,383 $2,399 $29.99 $44.99 $31.19 44 F $63,279 $2,434 $30.42 $45.63 $31.64
44 G $62,723 $2,412 $30.16 $45.24 $31.36 44 G $63,642 $2,448 $30.60 $45.90 $31.82
44 H $63,073 $2,426 $30.32 $45.48 $31.54 44 H $64,019 $2,462 $30.78 $46.17 $32.01
44 I $63,418 $2,439 $30.49 $45.73 $31.71 44 I $64,396 $2,477 $30.96 $46.44 $32.20
34 J $63,772 $2,453 $30.66 $45.99 $31.89 34 J $64,766 $2,491 $31.14 $46.71 $32.38
34 K $64,111 $2,466 $30.82 $46.23 $32.06 34 K $65,137 $2,505 $31.32 $46.98 $32.57
26 L $64,461 $2,479 $30.99 $46.49 $32.23 26 L $65,506 $2,519 $31.49 $47.24 $32.75
26 M $64,806 $2,493 $31.16 $46.74 $32.40 26 M $65,883 $2,534 $31.67 $47.51 $32.94
24 N $65,154 $2,506 $31.32 $46.98 $32.58 24 N $66,259 $2,548 $31.86 $47.79 $33.13
24 O $65,497 $2,519 $31.49 $47.24 $32.75 24 O $66,624 $2,562 $32.03 $48.05 $33.31

P $65,846 $2,533 $31.66 $47.49 $32.92 P $66,998 $2,577 $32.21 $48.32 $33.50

GRADE 4 GRADE 5
WEEKS
IN STEP

STEP ANNUAL BI-WEEKLY FTR & PTR
HOURLY

POSTAL
OVERTIME

PTF
HOURLY

WEEKS
IN STEP

STEP ANNUAL BI-WEEKLY FTR & PTR
HOURLY

POSTAL
OVERTIME

PTF
HOURLY

52 BB $37,819 $1,455 $18.18 $27.27 $18.91 52 BB $39,410 $1,516 $18.95 $28.43 $19.71
52 AA $39,470 $1,518 $18.98 $28.47 $19.74 52 AA $41,034 $1,578 $19.73 $29.60 $20.52
52 A $41,116 $1,581 $19.77 $29.66 $20.56 52 A $42,657 $1,641 $20.51 $30.77 $21.33
52 B $42,766 $1,645 $20.56 $30.84 $21.38 52 B $44,280 $1,703 $21.29 $31.94 $22.14
52 C $44,413 $1,708 $21.35 $32.03 $22.21 52 C $45,902 $1,765 $22.07 $33.11 $22.95
52 D $46,064 $1,772 $22.15 $33.23 $23.03 52 D $47,526 $1,828 $22.85 $34.28 $23.76
52 E $47,712 $1,835 $22.94 $34.41 $23.86 52 E $49,147 $1,890 $23.63 $35.45 $24.57
52 F $49,363 $1,899 $23.73 $35.60 $24.68 52 F $50,772 $1,953 $24.41 $36.62 $25.39
52 G $51,010 $1,962 $24.52 $36.78 $25.51 52 G $52,392 $2,015 $25.19 $37.79 $26.20
52 H $52,658 $2,025 $25.32 $37.98 $26.33 52 H $54,016 $2,078 $25.97 $38.96 $27.01
52 I $54,305 $2,089 $26.11 $39.17 $27.15 52 I $55,637 $2,140 $26.75 $40.13 $27.82
52 J $55,953 $2,152 $26.90 $40.35 $27.98 52 J $57,262 $2,202 $27.53 $41.30 $28.63
52 K $57,602 $2,215 $27.69 $41.54 $28.80 52 K $58,883 $2,265 $28.31 $42.47 $29.44
52 L $59,252 $2,279 $28.49 $42.74 $29.63 52 L $60,507 $2,327 $29.09 $43.64 $30.25
52 M $60,900 $2,342 $29.28 $43.92 $30.45 52 M $62,131 $2,390 $29.87 $44.81 $31.07
52 N $62,548 $2,406 $30.07 $45.11 $31.27 52 N $63,754 $2,452 $30.65 $45.98 $31.88
52 O $64,199 $2,469 $30.86 $46.29 $32.10 52 O $65,375 $2,514 $31.43 $47.15 $32.69

P $65,846 $2,533 $31.66 $47.49 $32.92 P $66,998 $2,577 $32.21 $48.32 $33.50

Mail Handler Assistant (MHA) Hourly Wage Rates — Effective November 20, 2021 (PP 25-2021)

MHA Grade 4 —   $17.32  MHA Grade 5 —   $18.25

MAIL HANDLER WAGE RATES — EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 20, 2021 (PP 25-2021)

HAPPY HOLIDAYS

73458_NPMHU_Update_Dec2021.indd   1 12/1/21   6:35 PM